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THE PAUL COLE
COLLECTION PART II

SATURDAY DECEMBER 4TH, 2021 
10AM EST LOTS 1-315

CONDITION GRADES

 Mint (M) ................................. 98%+
 Near Mint (NM) ...................... 97-98%
 Pristine ..................................... 95-96%
 Excellent (EX) .......................... 90-94%
 Very Fine (VF) ......................... 85-89%
 Very Good  .............................. 80-84%

Prices realized may be downloaded 
from liveauctioneers.com 

immediately after the sale closes.

DIRECTIONS TO OUR GALLERY
295 US Hwy 22 East

Suite 204 West
Whitehouse Station, NJ 08889

908-823-4049
From New England and Northern New Jersey
Cross the Tappan Zee Bridge and continue West on 
287/87 about 14 miles to 287 South. Take 287 South to 
Exit 21B and merge onto 78 West (Clinton). Go to Exit 
24 Whitehouse/Oldwick. Turn left at the light (towards 
Whitehouse). Go exactly 2 miles and turn onto U.S. 
Highway 22 West. Go 1.4 miles, staying in the left lane 
and passing one traffic light (Merck Drive). Go to the 
second turnaround after that light and head East on U.S. 
Highway 22 for 150 feet. Turn right into parking lot. Sign 
reads “One Salem Square”.

From New York City
Lincoln or Holland Tunnel to the New Jersey Turnpike 
South. Travel only a few miles to Exit 14A-C. Get 
onto Route 78 West (Clinton) to Exit 24 (Whitehouse/ 
Oldwick). Turn left at the light (towards Whitehouse). Go 
exactly 2 miles and turn onto U.S. Highway 22 West. 
Go 1.4 miles, staying in the left lane and passing one 
traffic light (Merck Drive). Go to the second turnaround 
after that light and head East on U.S. Highway 22 for 150 
feet. Turn right into parking lot. Sign reads “One Salem 
Square”.

Southern New Jersey and Points South
Take New Jersey Turnpike or Garden State Parkway to 
287 North. It is about 20 - 22 miles to Route 78 West (Exit 
21-B). Go to Exit 24 Whitehouse/Oldwick. Turn left at the 
light (towards Whitehouse). Go exactly 2 miles and turn 
onto U.S. Highway 22 West. Go 1.4 miles, staying in the 
left lane and passing one traffic light (Merck Drive). Go to 
the second turnaround after that light and head East on 
U.S. Highway 22 for 150 feet. Turn right into parking lot. 
Sign reads “One Salem Square”.

Philadelphia Area
Take 95 North and cross into New Jersey. Exit for Route 
31 (about 4 miles into New Jersey). Take 31 North about 
20 miles to Route 78 East. (There are some traffic circles 
on 31 North – Always stay on 31 North until you hit Route 
78 East). Take exit 18 and merge onto U.S. Highway 22 
East and go 4.1 miles and turn into the parking lot. Sign 
out front reads “One Salem Square”.

From the West
Take 78 East and cross into New Jersey. Take Exit 18 
and merge onto U.S. Highway 22 and go 4.1 miles and 
turn into the parking lot. Sign out front reads “One Salem 
Square”.

Please note that items sold in 
this catalog do not represent the 
personal views of  RSL and it’s 

employees.

Accepting quality consignments 
for future sales.
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RSL AUCTIONS: CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. RSL Auctions acts as an agent for the seller. The 
contract for the sale of the property is between the 
seller and the buyer. No statements made within this 
catalog or made by a representative of or employee 
of RSL Auctions shall be deemed to be a warranty, 
representation, or assumption of liability with respect 
to the property’s age, condition, size, quality, variety, 
importance, provenance, or historical relevance. All 
property is sold “as is”. 

2. All sales are final. 

3. Buyers are responsible for satisfying themselves 
concerning the condition of the property. 

4. The auctioneer will be solely responsible for 
determining the bidding increments. 

5. The auctioneer will be the final judge in deciding 
which bidder has won an item. In the event of a 
dispute, the auctioneer at his discretion, shall decide 
whether to reopen bidding or not. 

6. LiveAuctioneer’s Bids: in order to bid through 
LiveAuctioneers, you must first register on 
LiveAuctioneer’s website. RSL Auctions reserves 
the right, in our sole discretion, to refuse your 
registration or participation in the auction or to 
revoke your permission to participate before, during 
or after the sale.

6A: Bidspirit Bids - in order to bid through Bidspirit.
com you must first register on the Bidspirit.com 
website. RSL Auctions reserves the right, in our sole 
discretion, to refuse your registration or participation 
in the auction or to revoke your permission to 
participate before, during or after the sale.

7. Absentee Bids: If you are unable to attend the 
actual sale, RSL Auctions are authorized to execute 
bids on your behalf. Complete an Absentee Bid Form 
and return to RSL Auctions BEFORE the absentee 
bid deadline. We cannot accept “Buy” bids. In the 
event that two identical bids are received, the first bid 
form received by RSL Auctions will have preference. 

8. Phone Bids: Phone bids will also be accepted. 
To qualify for a phone line the same procedure of 
authorization required for an absentee bid is required. 
A backup bid in the event a party cannot be reached 
by phone is not required, but strongly recommended. 
There are a limited number of phone lines available. 
In the event that there are more requests than lines 
available, preference will go to the highest bidding 
parties. In the event, whether human or technical, 
that a phone call is not made, disconnected or the 
bidder cannot be reached at the number left, the 
backup bid will be executed. RSL Auctions cannot 
guarantee that phone bids will be executed. 

9. Submit all questions regarding upcoming auction 
items at least 48 hours prior to the date of auction. 
We will make every effort to answer all submitted 
questions in a timely manner. However, we cannot 
guarantee that questions submitted within 48 hours of 
the auction date will be answered prior to the auction. 

10. The buyer is required to pay New Jersey sales 
tax 7% unless exemption is allowed under the laws 
regulating such tax. Dealers must present a valid 
tax ID certificate in order to quality for exemption. 

11. Payment may be made by cash, personal check 
or credit card. A 23.5% buyer’s premium will be 
added to all successful bids. A 3.5% discount will be 
applied for payment made by cash or personal check 
making the buyer’s premium 20% if paid within 
15 days. Discount only applied to payment made 
within this time frame. An additional 5% will be 
added to bids made through liveauctioneers.com. An 
additional 4% will be added to all bids made through 
Bidspirit.com. RSL Auctions reserve the right to hold 
all merchandise paid by check until payment has been 
cleared by the bank. This may take up to one month. 

12. All accounts are to be settled within 15 days of 
the end of the sale. 

13. There will be a $50 charge added to all wire 
transfers.

14. In the event property is not paid for in full, RSL 
Auctions may pursue one or more of the following 
rights or remedies. A) charge interest at 2% per month 
of the unpaid balance. B) hold the defaulting buyer 
liable for the total amount due and commence legal 
proceedings for its recovery together with interest, 
legal fees and costs to the fullest extent permitted 
under applicable law. C) cancel the sale D) resell the 
property E) pay the seller the amount up to the net 
proceeds payable in respect to the amount bid by the 
default buyer minus one bid. F) or to take such other 
action as we deem necessary or appropriate. 

15. Shipping may be arranged through RSL Auctions. 
A shipping fee of $20 per lot, $80 per 5 lots or $150 
per 10 lots is charged plus the incurred postage and 
insurance. International and large items will incur 
additional costs. Shipped items may take up to 45 
days to be delivered. Due to Coronavirus, we strongly 
recommended that all International Packages be 
shipped via DHL Worldwide Express. We will gladly 
obtain a shipping quote for customers. 

However, if you prefer to ship via the US Postal 
Service or any other carrier, we will make the 
arrangements.  RSL Auction Company will not 
guarantee timely delivery or be financially responsible 
for those shipments.  

Additional Shipping and Handling charges for all 
packages are listed above.

16. RSL Auctions has the capability to ship to 
international bidders. By law, RSL Auctions 
cannot, and will not, declare lesser values for any 
international purchases and all shipments will 
include the invoice with purchase totals including 
the buyer’s premium and shipping cost. All 
international bidders are responsible for knowing 
their country’s laws on importing items and for 
paying all customs and duties on the items.

17. RSL Auctions are not responsible for any 
typographical errors or omissions in this catalog or 
price key. Photographs in this catalog are of the actual 
objects being sold but are not shown to scale. 

18. RSL Auctions reserve the right to refuse 
admission, participation in or request the departure 
of any person/persons. 

19. RSL Auctions reserves the right to withdraw any 
property before, during and after the sale and shall 
have no liability whatsoever for such withdrawal.

20. In no event will our liability to a purchaser exceed 
the purchase price actually paid. RSL Auctions will 
not be responsible for any errors or failures to execute 
bids placed online or for any errors or omissions in 
connection therewith including, without limitation, 
errors or failures caused by (i) a loss of connection to 
the internet or the LiveAuctioneers Online Platform 
software by either RSL Auctions or the client; (ii) 
a breakdown or problem with RSL Auctions or 
LiveAuctioneers’ Online Platform software; or (iii) 
a breakdown or problem with a client’s internet 
connection, mobile network or computer.

21. RSL Auction’s content on LiveAuctioneers’ Online 
Platform (“Web Site” or “Platform”) is published and 
maintained by LiveAuctioneers. If you are a registered 
user of LiveAuctioneers, the LiveAuctioneers’ Privacy 
Policy governs your agreement with LiveAuctioneers 
with respect to LiveAuctioneers’ collection, use, 
storage, and disclosure of your personal information. 
RSL Auctions does not control and is not responsible 
for the information and privacy practices of 
LiveAuctioneers on the LiveAuctioneers’ Web site, 
which is operated entirely by LiveAuctioneers. You 
agree that RSL Auctions and its affiliates will not be 
responsible for, and that you release RSL Auctions 
and its affiliates from, any and all claims, liabilities, 
damages, losses and expenses related to unauthorized 
access to or use of, or any security breach relating to 
or affecting, LiveAuctioneers collection, use, storage, 
and disclosure of your personal information.

22. If any part of these Conditions of Sale are found 
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, 
that part shall be discounted and the rest of the 
conditions shall continue to be valid to the fullest 
extent permitted by law. 

23. By bidding at auction, whether present in person 
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other means, 
the buyer indicates acceptance of these Conditions of 
Sale. 

24. The rights and obligations with respect to the 
Conditions of Sale shall be governed by the laws of 
the state of New Jersey. 

25. All rights reserved. Entire contents Copyright 2021. 
RSL Auctions Copyright includes, but not limited to, 
print, media, microfilm and electronic media, such as 
CD-ROM’s and online computer services. 



4

Lot 1 
Rooster Platform Toy

James Fallows Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1885 - 4.75” L

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $225 - $275

Lot 2 
Double Setters Platform Toy

George Brown Company
Forestville, CT - 1880 - 6.5” L

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $400 - $600

An excellent example of this scarce toy.

Lot 3 
Horse Platform Toy

James Fallows Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1885 - 4.5” L

Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 4 
Shepard Giving Water

to a Sheep Platform Toy
Probably Merriam Mfg. Co.
Durham, CT - 1880 - 7.5” L

Fine  Condition
(Figure with resortation)
Estimate: $500 - $700

Lot 5 
Boy Riding Dog

Proudly Waving Flag
Altoph Bergmann Company

New York City - 1875 - 4.75” L
Excellent Condition

(Flag and part of boy restored)
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 6 
Elephant Platform Toy

James Fallows Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1880’s - 4” L

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $200 - $300

Lot 7 
Elephant Platform Toy

Silhouette Form
Merriam Mfg. Co.

Durham, CT - 1880 - 4” L
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $300 - $400

Lot 8 
Elephant with Tusks

George Brown Company
Forestville, CT - 1880 - 4.625” L

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $300 - $400

AMERICAN TIN TOYS



5

Lot 9 
Lion Platform Toy
George Brown Company

Forestville, CT - 1880 - 4.5” L
Very Fine Condition 

Estimate: $225 - $275

Lot 10 
Mary and Her Lamb

George Brown Company
Forestville, CT - 1880 - 4.5” L

Fine Condition
Estimate: $400 - $500

Lot 11 
Cow Platform Toy
George Brown Company

Forestville, CT - 1880 - 4.75” L
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $300 - $400

Lot 12 
Dog with Basket & Boy with Balloon

James Fallows Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1885 - 7.75” L

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $900 - $1200

We have never seen this fantastic platform toy before.  

Lot 13 
Sheep Drawn Cart

Merriam Mfg. Co.
Durham, CT - 1875 - 7.5” L

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $700 - $900

This cart with a blueish-purple interior is truly charming.

Lot 14 
Squire with Running Greyhound

George Brown Company
Forestville, CT - 1875 - 6.5” L

Very Fine Condition
(Horse with restoration)
Estimate: $750 - $950

This double platform toy is very scarce and highly sought after.  

Lot 15 
Unusual Conestoga Wagon 
Pulled by Boy and His Dog

Altoph Bergmann Company
New York City - 1880’s - 8” L

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $600 - $800
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Lot 16 
Miniature Horse with Cart

Probably Merriam Mfg. Co.
Durham, CT - 1875 - 5.25” L

Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 17 
Dog Drawn Cart

Merriam Mfg. Co.
Durham, CT - 1875 - 6.5” L

Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $400 - $600

Lot 18 
Horse Pulling Cylinder Toy Rattle

Merriam Mfg. Co.
Durham, CT - 1875 - 5” L
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 19 
Horse and Jockey

Merriam Mfg. Co.
Durham, CT - 1875 - 7” L
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $800 - $1000

This is a very superior example that retains lustrous colorful paint.

Lot 20 
Articulated Acrobat on Horseback

Very Early Production Merriam Mfg. Co.
Durham, CT - 1875 - 4.75” L

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $1500 - $2000

We have never before seen this miniature version of this tin toy. 

Lot 21 
Julien Carriage

Hull & Stafford
Clinton, CT - 1860 - 7.5” L

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $550 - $750

Hull & Stafford, along with Francis, Field & Francis of Philadelphia are 
among the earliest known American toy makers.  These early toys can often 

be recognized by their thick and brightly painted wheels.

Lot 22 
Conestoga Wagon

Francis, Field & Francis
Philadelphia, PA - 1850 - 8.5” L

Fine Original Condition 
Estimate: $800 - $1000

Francis, Field & Francis is the oldest toymaker in the United States.  
The company began operations in 1831.
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Lot 23 
Triple Platform Toy
Altoph Bergmann Company
New York City - 1880 - 9” L

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $2000 - $3000

This toy is in exceptional condition given its 
size and intricacy.  It is a real showstopper!

Lot 24 
Articulated Buffalo Bill

Platform Toy
James Fallows Company

Philadelphia, PA - 1883 - 9.5” L
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $3000 - $4000
This is an exceptional, all original, example 

of this toy.  Here we find “Buffalo Bill” 
hunting down a pair of running buffalo.

Lot 25 
Galloping Equestrians
Probably by Merriam Mfg. Co.
Durham, CT - 1880 - 8.5” L

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $2000 - $3000

This is a very scarce kinetic American tin toy 
depicting two young men out for an energetic ride.  
To our knowledge, only 3 or 4 examples of this rare 

toy exist. Horses with some restoration.
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Lot 26 
“Big Top Peanuts” 

Circus Elephant Platform Toy
George Brown Company

Forestville, CT - 1880 - 9” L
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $1200 - $1500
We have not seen this toy before. It is significant because 
it advertises for “Big Top Peanuts”, which references the 

tent form of the circus.

Lot 27 
Shepherdess, Sheep and Her Dog
Rare Oversized Platform Bell Toy

By The James Fallows Company
Philadelphia, PA - Dated June 5, 1883 - 11.5” L x 5” D

Excellent Condition
(Red jacket and face restored)

Estimate: $2500 - $3500
This is an extremely rare and highly desirable multiple figured 

platform toy.  It depicts a young shepherdess, staff in hand, walking 
a sheep in the meadow. Her dog accompanies her to round the 

sheep up, if necessary.  

Lot 28 
Boy Riding Goat

Platform Toy
James Fallows Company

Philadelphia, PA - 1880’s - 9.5” L
Pristine Original Condition

Estimate: $1500 - $2000
This is part of a series of toys produced by The Fallows 

Company in which a young man sits atop either a horse, dog 
or goat.  The goat version is by far the scarcest of the three.
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Lot 29 
Small Horse Sulky
George Brown Company

Forestville, CT - 1870’s - 7” L
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 30 
Medium Horse Sulky

George Brown Company
Forestville, CT - 1870’s - 8.75” L

Bernard Barenholtz Collection
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $600 - $800

Lot 31 
Large Sulky with Driver

George Brown Company
Forestville, CT - 1870’s - 11.5” L

Bernard Barenholtz Collection
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $1750 - $2250
This is only one of a few known examples.  

Originally hailed from the renowned Bernard 
and Edith Barenholtz Collection assembled 

in the 1950/60’s.  A true museum piece.

Lot 32 
The “Diligent” Fire Pumper

James Fallows Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1880’s - 15” L

Very Fine Condition
(Fireman with restoration)
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

Early American tin fire toys are very scarce.  James Fallows produced a series of varying sized steam pumpers pulled by horses. 
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Lot 33 
Philadelphia Fire Dept.
Scarce Chief ’s Wagon

James Fallows Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1885 - 12” L

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $1750 - $2250

Lot 34 
Hose Reel

Francis, Field & Francis
Philadelphia, PA - 1850 - 8” L

Fine Condition
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

This is perhaps the earliest American tin, Hand Drawn, 
Hose Reel vehicle that we have ever encountered.  It has all 
the signature paint colors and highlights of Francis, Field 

& Francis.  Most of the vehicle in Very Fine Condition, the 
shield is in Fair Condition.

Lot 35 
Hand Drawn Hook & Ladder

James Fallows Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1880’s - 8.5” L

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

This is an extremely rare American tin 
Hook & Ladder.  It is also marked “PFD” 
to designate Philadelphia Fire Department.  

In terms of fire apparatus, The Hook & 
Ladder form is the rarest piece. Very slight 

restorations to some of the red.

This is quite possibly the only known example of an American Tin Fire 
Chief vehicle.  We know of no others by any early tin maker.  Stenciled 

“PFD”, for Philadelphia Fire Department.  A working bell can be 
found under the carriage.  The horse and one side of the Chief ’s face are 

restored. A great mate for the previous lot.
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Lot 36 
Broadway & 42nd Street Trolley
Early production by Merriam Mfg. Company

Durham, CT - Circa 1870 - 16” L
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $3500 - $4500

This is an attractive large scale horse drawn trolley toy made by the Merriam Mfg. Company.  The assembly uses a separate horse on platform that connects 
underneath the trolley.  Basically, the toy is preserved in great condition, however, horse’s legs have minor inpaint.

Lot 37 
Rare Oversized Tin Landau

with Opening Doors
Made by Merriam Mfg. Company

Durham, CT - 1870’s - 19” L
Fantastic Professional Restoration

Estimate: $3500 - $4500
This is one of the largest American tin carriage toys we have ever seen. It measures a whopping 19” long and nearly 5” deep. The toy descended 

in the family of a worker from the Merriam Company. It remained in Durham, CT until the time of its discovery in the late 1980’s. At that 
time it was found in poor condition. It was professionally restored by Marc Olimpio.
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Lot 38 
“G. A. Schwarz”

Fancy Goods & Toys Delivery Wagon
Altoph Bergmann Company

New York City  - 1880 - 22” L
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $3500 - $4500

Lot 39 
Early Conestoga Wagon

Made by Hull & Stafford
Clinton, CT - 1860 - 21” L
Very Fine Plus Condition
Estimate: $3500 - $4500

G. A. Schwarz and F. A.O. Schwarz were brothers who emigrated from Europe to establish retail toy outlets in Philadelphia and New York City 
respectively.   This is an extremely rare toy with many unusual features, including side flaps that could be raised and a tailgate that could be lowered. 

Overall, the toy is very fine condition however, the driver’s face is 20% restored.

Here we have another oversized and impressive early American tin toy.  Made by Hull & Stafford and possibly using horses they acquired 
from Merriam Mfg. (notice the well defined cloud tails).  The painted thick wheels and the hand drawn filigree decoration are emblematic 

of pre-Civil War production.  The horses were reconnected to the hitch years ago and the wear is appropriate.



13

Lot 40 
Double Window Vending Bank

German - Late 1930’s 
Illustrated on page 260 of Morphy book

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 41 
My Secret Safe

Made by Anfoe
Germany - Mid 1930’s

Near Mint Condition with Box 
Estimate: $225 - $275

Lot 42 
Gnomes Vending Bank

U. S. Zone Germany - 1948
Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $150 - $200

Lot 43 
Stollwerck “Victoria”

Made by Stollwerck Bros
Cologne, Germany - 1920
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $400 - $500

Lot 44 
Alice in Wonderland Bank

A. Barrett & Sons
Piccadilly, London - 1909
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $1200 - $1500

Made of silvered sheet brass and tin.  This one incised 
with the makers name on the bottom panel.  Coins fall 

into a hidden compartment.

Lot 45 
Egyptian Vending Bank

Made by Hartwig & Vogel
Germany - 1915

Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $550 - $750

MECHANICAL BANKS
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Lot 46 
Chocolate Automat

Germany - 1920’s
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 47 
Stollwerck - Red Riding Hood

Scarce Vending Bank
Cologne, Germany - 1910’s

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $400 - $600

Lot 48 
Pascall - Ambrosia

Germany - Early 1920’s
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $300 - $400

Lot 49 
Ideal Bureau
Germany - 1905

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $800 - $1000

Open the drawer to deposit your coin.  This is a 
scarce bank. Formerly in the Edwin Mosler and 

Frank Kidd Collections.

Lot 50 
Tit - Bits Vending

Ernst Paul Lehmann
Germany - 1889

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $1750 - $2250

There are multiple versions of the bank.  
This one made for the English marketplace.

Lot 51 
The Clown Money Bank

English - 1920’s
Near Mint Condition with Original Box

(Box with Minor Tears)
Estimate: $1750 - $2250

Legend has it that a dozen boxed examples of the bank 
were found together.  To our knowledge, those are the 

only known specimens to ever turn up.

Lot 52 
Two Penny Vending

By Stollwerck Bros.
Cologne, Germany - 1910

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $300 - $400

Lot 53 
Postal Vending Bank

By Stollwerck Bros.
Cologne, Germany - Late 1890’s

Very Fine Plus Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 54 
Elves & Cherubs Vending

By Stollwerck Bros.
Cologne, Germany - Late 1880’s

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $300 - $400
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Lot 55 
Arched Top Sailor Face

English - Mid 1920’s
Near Mint Condition

Estimate: $800 - $1200
This is a highly superior and bright example.

Lot 56 
Birdhouse Bank - Semi Mechanical

Germany - 1930’s
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $400 - $600
This is a very scarce prewar version of the bank.  Pennies 

can be placed into the bank via the roof and a lever can be 
independently pulled down to reveal the bird.  Most of these 

banks were made post WWII.

Lot 57 
Arched Top Clown Face

English - 1930’s
Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

Another English coin swallower.

Lot 58 
Cockatoo Pelican
Made by Emile Hausmann

Nuremburg, Germany - 1928
Pristine Condition

(Beak with some chipping)
Estimate: $3000 - $4000

This colorful and rare bird used to hail from the Edwin Mosler Jr. 
and Stephen Steckbeck Collections.  It is illustrated on page 68 of 
the Mechanical Bank Book.  Dropping coins into his open beak 

will cause his head to move up and down.

Lot 59 
Sentry with Rifle

Germany - 1910
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $2000 - $2500
This is a very scarce bank. There are fewer than ten known examples.  

Drop a coin in the slot and the Swiss Guard raises his rifle to you.  
This particular example was made for the English market.

Lot 60 
Chocolat Menier - Domed Roof

L. Revon & Co.
Paris, France - Late 1930’s
Pristine  Plus Condition
Estimate: $300 - $400

Lot 61 
Lucky Wheel Money Box

W. & R. Jacob Company
English - 1930

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $400 - $600

Lot 62 
Chocolat Menier - Spiked Finial

Early Version of the Kiosk Bank
L. Revon & Co.

Paris, France - 1910’s
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $750 - $950
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Lot 63 
Spanish Minstrel Bank 

Barcelona - Mid 1920’s
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $600 - $800
The Spanish version of this bank is scarce.  

Lot 64 
Little Jocko Musical Bank

Strauss Mfg. Company
New York, NY - 1910

Pristine Original Condition
Estimate: $3000 - $4000

Push a coin into the slot of the gold tin cup.  
Turning the crank allows you to watch the monkey 

dance and hear the music play.

Lot 65 
Minstrel with Verse

Saalheimer & Strauss
Germany - Late 1920’s
Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $600 - $800

A common bank in exceptional condition.

Lot 66 
Dapper Dan Jigger Bank

Made by Louis Marx Company
New York City - Pat.’d April 7, 1925

Excellent Plus Condition
 with Original Card Board Box

Estimate: $900 - $1200

Lot 67 
Plantation Savings Bank
Made by Weeden’s Manufacturing

New Bedford, MA - Pat’d 1888
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $1200 - $1500

This is one from a trio of clockwork novelty tin 
banks that the Weeden Company made at the end 
of the 19th century. When pennies are deposited, 
the seated man will strum his banjo and his friend 

dances to the music.

Lot 68 
Thrifty Tom Jigger Bank

By the Ferdinand Strauss Corp.
New York City - Pat.’d May 24, 1910

Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $800 - $1000
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Lot 69 
Frog on Rock

Kilgore Mfg. Company
Westerville, OH - 1930’s

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $400 - $600

Originally marketed as “Jug-O-Rum”.

Lot 70 
Frog on Lattice

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1870’s

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $950 - $1250

This is the scarce dark green and brown version.

Lot 71 
Toad on Stump

J & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1886

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $550 - $750

The chartreuse colored toad is much more rare.

Lot 72 
Two Frogs Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1880’s

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $2000 - $2500

Lot 73 
Hen & Chicks

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell CT - 1901
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $2000 - $2500
Place a coin in the slot in front of the hen.  
Raise the lever, the hen pecks, a baby chick 

comes out from underneath her breast feathers 
and the coin is deposited.
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Lot 74 
Standing Bulldog

Unusual Copper Finish
H. L. Judd Mfg. Co.

Wallingford, CT - 1887
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $400 - $600

Lot 75 
Bismark Pig Bank
Designed by Charles Bailey
J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, CT - 1883
Excellent Plus Condition
(Minor Repaint to Pig)

Estimate: $2500 - $3500
The bank pokes fun at the German Emperor, Otto Von 
Bismarck, who refused to allow American made pork 

products into Germany.

Lot 76 
Large Rabbit Standing

Lockwood Mfg. Company
South Norwalk, CT - 1890’s

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $900 - $1200

Lot 77 
Owl Bank - Slot in Book

Kilgore Mfg. Company
Westerville, OH - 1920’s
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $550 - $750

Lot 78 
Eagle & Eaglets Bank

Scarce Khaki Grass Variation
J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, CT - 1893
Pristine Plus Condition 

Estimate: $1500 - $1800
Place a coin in the eagle’s beak, depress the lever and 
she leans forward, spreading her majestic wings and 

appears to feed her eaglets.

Lot 79 
Owl Turns Head - Gray

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1880’s
Pristine Plus Condition

Estimate: $1000 - $1500
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Lot 80 
Jonah & The Whale
Shepard Hardware Company

Buffalo, NY - 1890’s
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $2250 - $2750

Lot 81 
Trick Pony

Shepard Hardware Company
Buffalo, NY - 1890’s

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $1500 - $1800

Lot 82 
Santa at Chimney

Shepard Hardware Company
Buffalo, NY - 1880’s
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $900 - $1200

Lot 83 
Lion and Monkeys

Single Peanut Variation
Kyser & Rex Company

Philadelphia, PA - 1880’s
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $1750 - $2250

Collector’s have named the shorter version of the 
Lion & Monkeys the “Single Peanut” to reflect the 

shape of the knot in the tree.

Place a coin in Jonah’s tray, depress the lever and he 
feeds it to the whale.  After the coin has been deposited 
we find a “weighted” element, which gives the whale’s 

mouth a naturalistic “gobbling” motion.
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Lot 84 
Dog Tray Bank
Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1880

Very Fine Overall Condition
Estimate: $2250 - $2750

Place a coin on the dog’s tray and the weight of 
the coin will cause the dog to tip forward and 
deposit the coin.  The blue panels and red base 

appear to be very old repaints.

Lot 85 
Tabby Bank

Probably Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1880’s

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $550 - $750

Illustrated in Selchow & Righter Christmas 
Catalog 1886.  Tiny piece of original 

coinbar is missing.

Lot 86 
Elephant & Three Clowns

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1890’s
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $1200 - $1500

Lot 87 
Punch & Judy Bank

Small Letters Variation
Shepard Hardware Company

Buffalo, NY - 1880’s
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $1200 - $1500
The Punch & Judy was an important staple of Shepard’s Excelsior 

line of mechanical toy banks.

Lot 88 
Clown & Globe Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1890’s

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $1200 - $1500

This dynamic circus-themed bank delivers two different actions to its delighted 
viewers.  He spins round and round like a whirling dervish and the clown can 

also spring into a handstand on the globe.
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Lot 89 
John Bull’s Money Box
Mady By Sydenham & McOustra

Staffordshire, England - 1909
Very Fine Condition

See Description
Estimate: $5500 - $7500

Lot 90 
Bull & Bear Bank

Later Second Casting
American - Late 1950’s
Pristine Plus Condition

Estimate: $3000 - $4000

These later castings of the Bull & Bear Bank 
were made by Mark Haber after WWII. 

This particular example has several casting 
flaws in the base.

John Bull was originated as a satirical character by John 
Arbuthnot in 1712.  John Bull is the personification of 
England, similar to the American “Uncle Sam”.  These 

banks are very rare and usually come in very poor 
condition.  This example is much better than most, 
however, the original John Bull figure is about 40% 

repainted.  Everything else is totally original.
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Lot 91 
Merry-Go-Round

Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1889

Very Good Plus Condition
See Description

Estimate: $7500 - $9500
A very scarce and charming bank.  It is probably based 
upon the Dentzel Carousel that was at Fairmont Park, 
Philadelphia, in the late 19th Century.  Place a coin in 

the aperture and turn the crank, the carousel goes around, 
bells chime and your coin is deposited.  The ticket taker 

and the finial are replaced.

Lot 92 
Roller Skating Bank

Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1880’s

Very Fine Overall Condition
Estimate: $9500 - $12,500

In the background, we see the skate rental rack along with a wonderful two-armed Victorian chandelier. Additionally, we find a young 
man bent over to help a girl put on her skates. We also witness two clumsy boys who have fallen on the floor. But the main visual imagery 
revolves around the bank’s movement. A boy dressed in red and a girl dressed in yellow race to the back of the elliptical track to determine 

who is faster on their feet. To the viewer, they appear to be evenly matched, however, the referee always turns to his right to award the 
winner’s wreath to the female skater. Meanwhile, the penny, which had been placed in the canopy above the skate rental booth, has now 

dropped into the bank.  A 1/4” hairline crack near the right rear pedestal leg. 
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Lot 93 
Horse Race with Flanged Base

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1870’s
Very Fine Condition

(Paper Label Replaced)
Estimate: $3000 - $4000

To operate the bank, pull the mechanism taut and set the horse’s feet by the 
painted star found on the top plate. Dropping coins into the chute causes the 
spring to release, sending the horses around the track and through the arches.

Lot 94 
Magician Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1890’s

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

In terms of composition, the Magician Bank is a near perfect isosceles triangle. 
This attribute is what make the bank so visually appealing.

Lot 95 
Mason Bank

Shepard Hardware Company
Buffalo, NY - 1887

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

Place a coin in the hod and press the lever at the right side of the bank. 
The Irishman throws your coin into the bank while the Italian laborer 

raises his trowel.

Lot 96 
Artillery Bank - Union Officer

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1892

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $1200 - $1500

Upon its release in 1892, Stevens’ painted version of the Artillery Bank became a 
huge sensation with children and adults alike. Even today, those who operate the 

bank find its dynamic action hard to resist, playing it over and over.
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Lot 97 
Panorama Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1870’s

Very Fine Plus Condition
Estimate: $3500 - $4500

Push a coin into the roof slot and the pictures in the viewing 
window advance in sequence.

Lot 98 
New Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - Late 1870’s

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $1500 - $2000

Pushing the lever leftward causes the brass soldier to move behind the 
door frame, exposing the coin slot for deposit.

Lot 99 
Novelty Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1880’s

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $900 - $1200

This represents the rare and desirable version of the Novelty Bank 
in primary colors. 

Lot 100 
National Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1875

Very Fine Plus Condition
Estimate: $4000 - $5000

The National Bank extremely scarce. At most there are 25 known examples. 
Set the door with the  teller in view.  Place a coin on his tray and press the 

button, the door spins around depositing it.
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Lot 101 
Goat, Frog & Old Man

a.k.a. Initiating Bank - 2nd Degree
Mechanical Novelty Works

New Britain, CT - 1880
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $2500 - $3500
Set the goat and man down in place and put a coin 

on his tray.  Raise the goat’s tail and he shoots forward 
depositing the coin to the frog’s mouth.  Overall 

excellent condition with very minor inpaint on goat.

Lot 102 
Initiating Bank - First Degree

Mechanical Novelty Works
New Britain, CT - 1880

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $9500 - $12,500

This is a very scarce, fragile and highly desirable bank.  
This example is wonderful condition and all original.  

Set the figure and goat in place, put a coin on his 
tray and raise the goat’s tail, the boy shoots forward, 

depositing the coin into the frog.

Lot 103 
Pelican Man Thumbs Nose

Trenton Lock Company
Trenton, NJ - 1880’s

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $2000 - $2500 

This is a wonderfully painted example with 
great red highlights.  
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Lot 104 
Butting Buffalo
Kyser & Rex Company

Philadelphia, PA - 1880s
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $3500 - $4500
Racially biased sarcasm is deployed in the Butting Buffalo 
Bank. After the gold lever is pressed, the buffalo butts the 
young black boy up the side of the tree, where he comes 

face-to-face with a raccoon.

Lot 105 
Uncle Remus

Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1891
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $4000 - $5000

Uncle Remus has gotten into a neighbor’s chicken coop and is 
seen trying to make off with a prize bird for his dinner. In the 

same moment, the Constable arrives to arrest the chicken thief, 
but Remus reacts quickly, snapping the coop door shut. Pennies 
placed in the roof of the building are deposited when you push 

the chicken’s head down.  About 25% of the original long 
segment fence is repainted.

Lot 106 
Organ Grinder & Performing Bear

Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1890
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $3000 - $4000

The circus is coming to town.  Here we see two 
young boys peeking over a fence at a performer 

training his bear to dance to music.  One of only 
two clockwork banks to have been produced.
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Lot 107 
Creedmoor Bank
J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1880’s

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $900 - $1200

Imagery for this bank is based upon the annual 
shooting competitions staged by the National Rifle 
Association  (NRA) in upstate New York. Entrants 

from around the world participated.

Lot 108 
William Tell Bank
J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1890’s
Pristine Plus Condition

Estimate: $1200 - $1500
Place a coin on the rifle and depress Tell’s right 

foot.  The coin is shot into the castle, after 
knocking the apple off his son’s head.

Lot 109 
Volunteer Bank

John Harper Ltd.
Willenhall, England - 1885

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $1200 - $1500

The Volunteer is an extremely scarce bank.

Lot 110 
Grenadier Bank

John Harper Ltd.
Willenhall, England - 1885
Very Fine Plus Condition
Estimate: $1200 - $1500

As with the Volunteer Bank above, Harper’s 
Grenadier Bank is also very rare and 

desirable.
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Lot 111 
Octagonal Fort Bank

Unknown Manufacturer
American - 1870’s

Very Good Condition
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

Lot 112 
U. S. & Spain Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1898
Excellent Condition
with Original Bullet

Estimate: $3500 - $4500

Lot 113 
Tommy Bank

John Harper Ltd.
Willenhall, England - 1914

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

Many collectors have conjectured that the “Octagonal Fort” bank takes its inspiration from the renowned battle at Fort Sumter in 
Charlestown, South Carolina. Place a coin in the cannon and press the activating lever, sending the coin flying into the Octagonal Fort.

This is a great high action bank depicting a scene from the Spanish-American War of 1898. Place a coin in the slot in front of the 
ship’s mast. Pull the hammer back on the cannon and insert a wooden shell. Release the lever and the shell hits the mast, knocking it 

over. The US & Spain Bank illustrates that Americas military prowess was greater than Spain’s naval power.

British military historians have long debated the precise origin of the appellation “Tommies” as it relates to the narrative of the average 
English soldier. Tommy Atkins, a brave and resolute foot soldier from the 32nd Regiment, heroically tried to hold his position during the 

Sepoy Rebellion in India in 1857.
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Lot 114 
Calamity Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - Early 1900’s

Very Good Condition
(One Gear Replaced)

Estimate: $4000 - $5000
Wearing only nominal protective gear, many players sustained serious 

injuries. President Teddy Roosevelt viewed this situation as very 
dangerous. He planned to incorporate the abolition of collegiate 

football as part of his platform for re-election in 1904.  It is a good 
thing that his political advisors talked him out of it.  This bank 

depicts Harvard players tacking a Yale player.

Lot 115 
Circus Bank

Shepard Hardware Company
Buffalo, NY - Late 1880’s

Very Fine Condition
Original Cart and Trap

Estimate: $4000 - $5000
To operate the Circus Bank, place a penny atop the small pedestal at the back of 
the bank. Then turn the crank, which will cause the clown and his cart to make a 
pass around the circus ring. The horse appears to gallop three times up and down 

during this rotation. As the clown approaches the penny, he raises his left hand and 
knocks the coin into the bank.  The cart’s shafts with some repaint.

Lot 116 
Girl Skipping Rope

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1890’s

Very Fine Overall Condition
Estimate: $10,000 - $15,000

This iconic late 19th century plaything has been 
featured as the logo for the Mechanical Bank 
Collectors of America for more than 50 years.  

She skips 12 times.  
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Lot 117 
Hindu Bank

Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1882
Very Good Condition

Estimate: $1500 - $2000

Lot 118 
Boy on Trapeze

a.k.a. French’s Automatic Savings 
Bank

J. Barton Smith Company
Pennsylvania - Late 1880’s
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $1500 - $2000

This bank deploys concepts of physics to execute its 
design. If  adjusted properly, the weight of different  

sized coins causes the trapeze artist to make a different 
number of revolutions.

Lot 119 
English Clown Bust
Made by Chamberlain & Hill
Walsall, England - Mid 1920’s

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

With his vibrant ruffled collar and pompom 
stocking cap, this odd-looking clown is an 

exceedingly scarce bank. 

Lot 120 
Humpty Dumpty

Shepard Hardware Company
Buffalo, NY - 1890’s
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $550 - $750

Lot 121 
Hoop-La Bank

John Harper Ltd.
Willenhall, England - 1900
Excellent Plus Condition

Figure Shellacked
Estimate: $1250 - $1750

This English version of the “Trick Dog” bank has the same dynamic action as it’s American 
counterpart. Place a coin in the dog’s mouth. Press the lever and the dog jumps through 

the hoop and deposits it into the barrel.
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Lot 122 
Sailor Bull Dog
German - 1930 - 4.5” T

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $200 - $250

Lot 123 
Japanese Spaniel
Germany - 1925 - 4.5” T

Near Mint Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 124 
Cat with Toothache
Germany - 1925 - 4.25” T

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 125 
Policeman with Billy Club

Germany - 1925 - 4.25” L
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 126 
Little Red Riding Hood

Germany - 1920 - 2.375” T
Very Fine Plus Condition

Estimate: $400 - $600

Lot 127 
Arabic Boy on Ball

Made of Spelter and Sheet Tin
Germany - 1925 - 4” T

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $400 - $600

Lot 128 
Seated Cat with Hat
Germany - 1925 - 4.625” T

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 129 
Indian by Teepee

Souvenir from Bear Mountain in New York
Germany - 1925 - 3.375” T

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $750 - $950

SPELTER BANKS



32

Lot 130 
Baby Bird

Germany - 1925 - 3” T
Illustrated as PGSB 155-a

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $550 - $750

Lot 131 
Baby Chick

Germany - 1925 - 3” T
Illustrated as PGSB 116-b
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $400 - $600

Lot 132 
Parrot Head

Germany - 1925 - 3” T
Very Fine Condition

(Needs small brass lock)
Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 133 
Penguin by Ball

with Nodding Head
Germany - 1930 - 3.125’ T

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $600 - $800

We have not seen this spelter and tin bank before.  

Lot 134 
Exotic Bird Bust
Germany - 1925 - 4” T

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $900 - $1200

This is an extremely rare spelter bank that has a 
small keylock trap in its tin base.

Lot 135 
Highland Bull

Germany - 1920 - 3” T
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $550 - $750
The Highland Bull originated in Western Scotland.

Lot 136 
Cockatiel

Germany - 1925 - 4.875” T
Illustrated as PGSB 136-f

Near Mint Condition
Estimate: $750 - $950

This cockatiel is one of the most vividly 
painted spelter banks.

Lot 137 
Pig in Money Bag

Germany - 1925 - 3” T
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450
Cute pig dirties himself in cash.
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Lot 138 
Black Boy Bust

Germany - 1925 - 3.75” T
Illustrated as PGSB #575
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $800 - $1000

A very scarce German spelter bank with a tin keylock 
baseplate.  This is the book example.

Lot 139 
Black Clown Bust

Germany - 1925 - 4” T
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $300 - $400
In very fine paint condition, however the back of his 

neck has a dent and small hairline crack.

Lot 140 
Black Jockey Bust

Germany - 1925 - 4” T
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $800 - $1000

This toy bank is so scarce that it does not appear in 
the Pierce’s book on spelter banks.

Lot 141 
Street Urchin with

Coat & Scarf
Germany - 1930 - 3.5” T
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $500 - $700

Lot 142 
Sailor with Pipe

Germany - 1925 - 4.5” T
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $600 - $800
This little sailor boy is beyond cute.  
Opens with keylock trap on bottom.

Lot 143 
Uncle Sam Bust

Wearing a Patriotic Outfit
American - Mid 1930’s - 4” T

Near Mint Condition
Estimate: $125 - $175
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Lot 144 
Singer Sewing Machine

Germany - Mid 1930’s
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $200 - $250

Lot 145 
Biedermeier Sewing Table
Probably by Rok & Graner Company
Germany - 1880 - 3.75” T x 3.5” W

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $400 - $600

This is an early painted tin plate in the shape of a 
Biedermeier Era Sewing Table.  You lift the table top to 
reveal a coin slot.  It has a keylock trap and retains the 

original key.

Lot 146 
Singer Sewing Machine

Germany - Late 1910’s
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 147 
Woman with Hair Bun

Marked E. L. on Bottom
Probably Germany - 1925 - 4” T

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $150 - $200

This lovely little lady with lithography showing 
her hair pulled back in a bun.

Lot 148 
Postal Trunk Bank
Probably Gebruder Marklin

Germany - 1905 - 3.25” T x 5.25” W
Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $500 - $600

This is an early hand-painted tin Postal Bank, possibly made by 
famed toy maker Gebruder Marklin or Lutz.  The translation 

basically reads when the letters will be picked up.  The original 
keylock trap inside the bank has come loose and must be 

mounted back in place.

Lot 149 
Urn Shaped Bank
Germany - 1880 - 6.25” T

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

We have not seen this charming bank 
before.  You lift the lid to reveal the coin 

slot and the keylock trap.

MISCELLANEOUS STILL BANKS
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Lot 150 
Rumplestiltskin

A. C. Williams Company
Ravenna, OH - 1920
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $225 - $275

Lot 151 
Billiken with Verse
A. C. Williams Company

Ravenna, OH - 1920
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $150 - $200
A great example of the scarce version with advertising.

Lot 152 
Billy Can

The Ober Mfg. Co.
Chagrin Falls, OH - 1905

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $300 - $400

Lot 153 
Mulligan Cop with Advertising
for “Preston Dry Goods Co.”

A. C. Williams Company
Ravenna, OH - 1915
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $400 - $600

Lot 154 
Mulligan the Cop

with a Rare Gold Uniform
A. C. Williams Company

Ravenna, OH - 1915
Fine Condition

Estimate: $225 - $275

Lot 155 
Mulligan Cop with Advertising

 for “Frank E. Kirby & Co.”
A. C. Williams Company

Ravenna, OH - 1915
 Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $300 - $400

Lot 156 
Dutch Boy

Grey Iron Casting Co.
Mount Joy, PA - 1915

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 157 
Billiken on Throne

A. C. Williams Company
Ravenna, OH - 1920

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $150 - $200

This is a superior and bright example.  A postcard with 
Billiken accompanies this lot.

Lot 158 
Dutch Girl

Grey Iron Casting Co.
Mount Joy, PA - 1915

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350
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Lot 159 
Clown Bust

Made by George Knerr
Pennsylvania - 1970’s

Mint Condition
Estimate: $175 - $225

Lot 160 
Two Headed Black Boy

Rare Small Multi-Colored Example
A. C. Williams Company

Ravenna, OH - 1915
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $300 - $400

Lot 161 
Save & Smile Money Box

Extremely Rare White-Faced Version
Sydenham & McOustra

English - 1920
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 162 
Peters Weatherbird Bank

Arcade Mfg. Company
Freeport, IL - 1920

Very Good Condition
Estimate: $1200 - $1500

The Peters Weatherbird bank was an advertising premium 
for Peters Weatherbird Shoes.  They are very scarce and 

highly sought after.

Lot 163 
Andy Gump Bank

Arcade Mfg. Company
Freeport, IL - 1928

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $600 - $800

This is an excellent and bright example of the bank. 

Lot 164 
Two Sailor Banks

Small & Large Sizes
Hubley Mfg. Company

Lancaster, PA - 1915
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $200 - $300

Lot 165 
Transvaal Money Box

Pipe with Moveable Bouncing Action
John Harper Ltd.

Willenhall, England - 1890
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $900 - $1200
This is the example from the Andy & Susan Moore Collection 

and it is in pristine condition.  It is based upon Paul Kruger, the 
dominant South African political figure of the late 19th Century.

Lot 166 
Boy Scout

A. C. Williams Company
Ravenna, OH - 1915
Excellent Condition
Estimate: $75 - $125



37

Lot 167 
G. O. P. Elephant

Arcade Mfg. Company
Freeport, IL - 1930
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $150 - $200

Lot 168 
Gorilla Bank

Hubley Mfg. Company
Lancaster, PA- 1930’s
Near Mint Condition 
Estimate: $250 - $350

A scarce bank made of an aluminum or lead alloy.  
The keylock trap retains its key.

Lot 169 
Merry Go Round - Multicolor

Grey Iron Casting Company
Mount Joy, PA - 1925
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $700 - $900
This example is probably unique as it retains 

a different, thicker, heavier base.  It is possibly 
a prototype for the bank that never went into 

production.  The more elaborate painting 
and highlighting also suggest something that 
was made as a “one off”.  A chance to add an 

oddity to the collection.

Lot 170 
Elephant on Tub
A. C. Williams Company

Ravenna, OH - 1915
Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $150 - $200

Lot 171 
Small Camel

A. C. Williams Company
Ravenna, OH - 1920

Mint Condition
Estimate: $175 - $225
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Lot 172 
Street Car

Grey Iron Casting Company
Mount Joy, PA - 1891

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 173 
Small Stop Sign

Dent Hardware
Fullerton, PA - 1925
Very Fine Condition
but heavily Varnished
Estimate: $150 - $200

Lot 174 
Multicolor Trunk
American - 1895 - 3.5” L
Excellent Plus Condition

(Lacks Trap)
Estimate: $175 - $225

Lot 175 
Electric R.R. Trolley 

Made by Shimer Toy Company
Pennsylvania - 1893

Pristine Patina
Estimate: $1750 - $2250

This is a classy & well-designed kinetic still 
bank.  Fewer than fifty known examples.  

This example is in pristine condition, 
however, there is a well made repair on 

one roof end.

Lot 176 
Ringing Globe Bank

Enterprise Mfg. Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1875
Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $600 - $800

Lot 177 
Rocking Chair Bank

C. J. Manning Designer
Produced by Ives, Blakeslee Co.

Bridgeport, CT - 1897
Pristine Plus Condition

Estimate: $1750 - $2250
This has long been considered one of the 

Holy Grails of the hobby by still bank 
collectors.  Due to it’s great fragility, it only 
seldom turns up in such gorgeous condition 

as this one.
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Lot 178 
Bourse Von Berlin
Germany - 1920’s - 3.5” L
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $250 - $350
This is the Berlin Marketplace (Bourse) and is made of 

silver over tin.  We have not seen this bank before.

Lot 179 
Witch’s House

Hansel & Gretel
Germany - 1920 - 2.875” T

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

This is an unpainted variation with Hansel & Gretel 
on the short side of the house.

Lot 180 
Nurnburg Bratwurst Glocklein

Germany - 1920’s - 4.25” L
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $250 - $350
This is a souvenir bank made for a restaurant that has 

been serving bratwurst since 1313.  

Lot 181 
Bertesgarten Chalet

Germany - 1930 - 3.5” L
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $200 - $250
Bertesgarten is the town where Adolf Hitler kept a 

mountain chalet known as the “Eagles Nest”.

Lot 182 
Knusperhausghen

Souvenir “Burg Rheinfels”
Germany - 1930 - 3” L

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $200 - $300

The translation for “Knusperhausghen” is Crispy 
House; meaning Gingerbread House.  It is a souvenir 

for Rheinfels Castle in Saint Goar, Germany.

Lot 183 
German Chalet

Souvenir for “Landshut St. Martinskirche”
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $200 - $300
A souvenir for the Church of St. Martin’s, a medieval 

church located in Landshut, Bavaria.

Lot 184 
Dog House Bank
Germany - 1910 - 3.75” L

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $175 - $225

Made of silver over sheet brass.

Lot 185 
Germanic House
Germany - 1930- 3.25” L

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $150 - $200

Lot 186 
Elaborate Dog House

Germany - 1910 - 3.875” L
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $175 - $225
Also made of silver over brass. 
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Lot 187 
Sentry Post
by Gebruder Bing

Nuremberg, Germany - 1910 - 5.75” T
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450
This tin sentry post is so detailed that there are four 

Dolphin Head downspouts at the corners.

Lot 188 
Shakespeare’s House
in Stratford on Avon

English - 1890’s - 6.25” L
Excellent Condition (Lacks trap)

Estimate: $150 - $200

Lot 189 
Unusual Caisse Building

French - 1920’s - 3.5” L x 4” D
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $250 - $350
Made of an aluminum alloy. This building 

resembles a church structure.  We have not seen 
this still bank before.

Lot 190 
Cottage with Tree

Elastolin Company
Germany - 1920’s - 3.75” L

Near Mint Condition
Estimate: $175 - $225

Lot 191 
Swiss Cottage

Germany - 1920’s - 2.75” T
Illustrated as PGSB #482

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $400 - $500

This is a German spelter and tin bank 
with a keylock trap.

Lot 192 
“1770” Cottage

Elastolin Company
Germany - 1920’s - 3.5” L

Near Mint Condition & Has Key
Estimate: $175 - $225

Lot 193 
The Dresden Schloss
Germany - 1920’s - 3.625” L

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $200 - $250

A souvenir for Dresden Castle, a Renaissance Revival 
building that served as the residence of most of the 

Kings of Saxony.

Lot 194 
Blackpool Tower

Germany - 1930 - 4.25” T
Excellent Condition
Missing Upper Hasp

Estimate: $150 - $200

Lot 195 
Graz Clock Tower
Germany - 1920’s - 4.75” T

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $200 - $250

A souvenir of the Graz Clock Tower in 
Uhrturm, Austria.
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Lot 196 
WWI Invalid House

Germany - Dated 1914-1915 - 3.5” L
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450
The translation from German to English is, 

“To Commemorate the Disabled 1914 - 1915.”

Lot 197 
Church Bank

Gebruder Bing
Nuremberg, Germany - 1915 - 6.25” T

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $300 - $400

This is one of the finest examples that we have seen.

Lot 198 
German House

Gebruder Bing
Nuremberg, Germany - 1915 - 3.75” W

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

We have not seen this unusual Bing bank before.

Lot 199 
Japanese Pagoda Bank

American - 1930’s - 3.375” T
Excellent Condition
Estimate: $75 - $100

Lot 200 
Folk Art Cottage Bank

Probably, English - 1890’s - 3.25” W
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $175 - $225
This is a colorfully painted folk art bank.

Lot 201 
Railroad Station Bank

Gebruder Bing
Nuremberg, Germany - 1920’s - 3.5” W

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $175 - $225

Lot 202 
Castle Tower Bank
Germany - 1915 - 3.75” T

Fine Condition
One Dent on Rear

Estimate: $125- $175

Lot 203 
Church Bank

Kibri Mfg. Company
Germany - 1930’s - 6” T

Excellent Condition
Lock Mechanism Not Working

Estimate: $125 - $175

Lot 204 
Sentry Post

Germany - 1895 - 5.25” T
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $200 - $250
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Lot 205 
Two Tin Cupola Banks

American - 1890’s - 4” T
Both Excellent Condition

Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 206 
House with Chimney Slot - Large

Merriam Mfg. Co.
Durham, CT - 1880’s - 5.75” T

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 207 
Two Houses with Chimney Slots

George Brown Company
Forestville, CT - 1870’s - 3.375” / 4” T

Both in Good Condition
Estimate: $175 - $225

Lot 208 
House with Awning

and Dormer Windows
George Brown Company

Forestville, CT - 1870’s - 4.5” W x 4” D
Fine Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 209 
Bunker Hill Monument

Merriam Mfg. Co.
Durham, CT - 1870’s - 6.25” T

Very Fine Plus Condition
Estimate: $550 - $750

This scarce bank depicts the Bunker Hill Monument, 
which was built in the 1830’s to commemorate the site 

of the Battle at Bunker Hill in June 1775.

Lot 210 
“Savings Bank”

American - 1860’s - 4” W
Fine Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450
This is an extremely early American Tin Bank.  
The painted details are amazing.  It is missing 

the chimney.

Lot 211 
House with Three Chimneys

George Brown Company
Forestville, CT - 1870’s - 6.5” T

Fine Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 212 
School House

George Brown Company
Forestville, CT - 1870’s - 7” T

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $500 - $700
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Lot 213 
Two Home Savings Banks

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1891

Both Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $200 - $250

Lot 214 
Pavillion Bank

Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1885

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 215 
Two Small Crown Banks

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1880
Very Good Condition
Estimate: $200 - $250

Lot 216 
Small Cupola 

Finished in Very Unusual Colors
J. & E. Stevens Company

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 217 
State Bank - Multi-Colored

Kenton Hardware
Kenton, OH - 1899 - 3.25” T

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

The smallest size State Bank is rarely found with 
this deluxe finish.

Lot 218 
Small Cupola Bank

Unusual Color Combo
J. & E. Stevens Company

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

Brown, peach, red and green are used effectively here.  
No such example is pictured in Cast Iron Building 

Banks by Peirce.

Lot 219 
Medium Crown Bank

Grey Iron Casting Company
Mount Joy, PA - 1910
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $150 - $200

Lot 220 
Medium Crown Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1880’s
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $250 - $350
This is a scarce color combo utilizing tan and beige.  
“Patent No. 6619” in raised graphics on the base.

Lot 221 
Medium Crown Bank

Grey Iron Casting Company
Mount Joy, PA - 1910

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $250 - $300
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Lot 222 
Small House with Porch 
a Rare Painted Example

A. C. Williams Company
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $300 - $400

Lot 223 
1876 Bank Pattern

H. L. Judd Company
Wallingford, CT - 1880’s
Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $300 - $400

This is the rare brass pattern of the bank. 

Lot 224 
One Story House

Kenton Hardware Company
Kenton, OH - 1927

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $150 - $200

Lot 225 
Two Car Garage

A. C. Williams Company
Ravenna, OH - 1927
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $150 - $200

Lot 226 
Fort Mt. Hope

American - 1940’s
Near Mint Condition
Estimate: $200 - $250

Lot 227 
Six Sided Building

American - 1920’s
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $150 - $200

Lot 228 
Rose Window - Twist Pin

English - 1890’s
Near Mint Condition
Estimate: $250 - $300

Made in England, but probably using patterns and 
licensing from the H. L. Judd Company.

Lot 229 
State Bank with Spire

French - 1900 - 4.625” T
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450
This is a rare and possibly unique bank that is 

made of brass, which is typical French production.

Lot 230 
The Alamo

Alamo Iron Works
Texas - 1930’s

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $300 - $400

The Alamo was a Spanish Mission built in the 1730’s.  
It was the scene of a now famous battle during the 

Texas Revolution. 
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Lot 231 
Medium Cupola Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1870’s

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 232 
Town Hall with Clock

Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1882

Very Fine Condition
Replaced Twist Pin

Estimate: $400 - $600

Lot 233 
Large Cupola Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1870’s

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $400 - $500

Lot 234 
Flat Top State Bank

Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1890 - 5.5” T
Excellent and Bright Condition

Estimate: $600 - $800

Lot 235 
Home Savings Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1896
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $300 - $400

Lot 236 
State Bank - Multi-Colored

Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1890 - 5.75” T

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $500 - $700



46

Lot 237 
City Bank with Teller

H. L. Judd Company
Wallingford, CT - 1890

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $225 - $275

The typical copper-plated finish.

Lot 238 
City Bank with Teller

H. L. Judd Company
Wallingford, CT - 1890

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $550 - $750

This is an unusual original factory polychrome 
specimen painted yellow over copper.  

Lot 239 
City Bank with Teller

H. L. Judd Company
Wallingford, CT - 1890

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $550 - $750

Another factory example painted over a copper body.  

Lot 240 
Four Tower Bank
J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, CT - 1895
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $225 - $275

Lot 241 
English Cupola Bank
Made by Chamberlain & Hill

Great Britain - 1890’s
Very Good Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 242 
Polychrome Four Tower Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1896
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $250 - $350
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Lot 243 
Pearl Street Bank

American - 1910
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $400 - $600
This building still stands at the corner 

of 1400 Pearl Street and Detroit Ave in 
Cleveland, Ohio.

Lot 244 
Finial Bank

Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1887

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $300 - $400

This is a highly superior and bright example of 
the finial bank.

Lot 245 
Westside Presbyterian Church

American - 1910’s
Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

This church bank uses an unusual roof line and Gothic 
windows and doors to achieve it’s visual effects.

Lot 246 
1882 Church Bank

Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, PA - 1882

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 247 
Large Cupola Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1870’s

Excellent and Bright Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 248 
Home Savings Bank

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1891

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $225 - $275
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Lot 249 
National Recording Bank

Magic Introduction Company
New York City - 1891

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 250 
Columbia Administration Bank

Second Smallest
Excellent Condition - Original Trap

Estimate: $400 - $500
This represents a very scarce painted example 

of the Administration Building at the          
Chicago World’s Fair.

Lot 251 
A Century of Progress

Arcade Mfg. Company.
Freeport, IL - 1933
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $800 - $1000
Made for the Century of Progress World’s Fair of 1933-1934 held 

in Chicago, Illinois.  The bank is modelled after the Sears, Roebuck 
Building that was at the Fair.

Lot 252 
World’s Fair Administration Building

Kenton Hardware Company
Kenton, OH - 1893
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $800 - $1000
This bank represents the Administration Building that was at 
the Columbian Exposition of 1893, held in Chicago, Illinois.  

Much finer quality than most examples of this bank.

Lot 253 
Columbia Magic Savings Bank

Magic Introduction Company
New York City - 1890’s

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 254 
Columbia Recording Bank

Dated 1892
Magic Introduction Company

New York City - 1892
Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $600 - $800
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Lot 255 
Two Marietta Silo Banks

American - 1930/1980
Both Near Mint Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450
The taller one is the original version.

Lot 256 
Self Denial Missionary Fund

American - 1940’s
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $175 - $225
An hard to find aluminum bank.

Lot 257 
Indiana Silo Bank

American - Late 1910’s
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $600 - $800
The Indiana Silo Company began operations in 

Anderson City, Indiana in 1906.

Lot 258 
Van Wickle Library

Lafayette College
American - 1930’s

Andy & Susan Moore Collection
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $225 - $275

Lot 259 
Reid Library
Lake Forest College
American - 1930’s
Pristine Condition

Estimate: $300 - $400

Lot 260 
Goodyear Zeppelin Hanger

Desirable Aluminum Fabrication
American - 1930’s 

Excellent Condition - Trap Included
Estimate: $225 - $275

Lot 261 
First National Bank

of Riverside, California
American - 1930’s

Pristine Condition - Tiny Hairline Crack
Estimate: $125 - $175

Lot 262 
European Castle

Germany - 1930’s
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $225 - $275
This is an excellent example of this detailed 

German bank.  Retains its original brass lock.

Lot 263 
Castle Tower
Germany - 1920’s

Pristine Plus Condition
(Lacks Small Brass Lock) 
Estimate: $175 - $225
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Lot 264 
Chalet Bank

Germany - 1920’s - 5.25” T
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450
This is a scarce German aluminum building bank.

Lot 265 
Chalet with Two Turrets

Germany - 1920’s - 5.5” T
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $400 - $500
Another rare and important German aluminum building bank. 

Lot 266 
Bank with Steps on Pedestal

French - 1920 - 7.875” T
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $750 - $950
We have never seen another example of this bank.  It 
is made of lead and the finial depicts a jubilant young 
man drinking from an open bottle.  A chance to add a 

great oddity to your collection.

Lot 267 
Caisse with Madonna Finial

French - 1915 - 7.5” T
Illlustrated #324 in Building Bank Book

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $1250 - $1750

This is an extremely rare cast iron version of the bank.

Lot 268 
Göthenburg Sparbank

Swedish - 1930’s - 6.75” T
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $300 - $400
Gothenburg is a major city in Sweden and 
an important seaport.  It is famous for its 

Dutch style canals.

Lot 269 
City Bank on Pedestal

French - 1890’s - 7.5” T
Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $800 - $1000

This is another bank that we have 
previously not seen.  It is made of brass.
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Lot 270 
Highrise - 2nd Smallest

and Smallest Flatiron Bank
Both by Kenton Hardware

Kenton, OH - 1920
Both Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $300 - $400

Lot 271 
Triangular Building

Hubley Mfg. Company
Lancaster, PA - 1915

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $600 - $800

Bank is typically painted all silver there are a few 
known deluxe versions with gold details.

Lot 272 
Small High Rise &

Small Tiered Highrise
Kenton Hardware Company

Kenton, OH - 1920
Both Pristine Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 273 
High Rise - 2nd Largest

Kenton Hardware Company
Kenton, OH - 1920

Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 274 
Penthouse Building

A. C. Williams Company 
Ravenna, OH - 1915
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $800 - $1000
Very scarce bank and exceedingly rare with its original twist pin.

Lot 275 
Tiered High Rise - Large

Kenton Hardware Company
Kenton, OH - 1915

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 276 
Flatiron Building - 2nd Smallest

Kenton Hardware Company
Kenton, OH - 1915

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $150 - $200

Lot 277 
Flatiron Building - Largest

Kenton Hardware Company
Kenton, OH - 1915

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $1500 - $1800

This is the scarce and extremely desirable large size 
example of the bank.

Lot 278 
Flatiron Building - 2nd Largest

Kenton Hardware Company
Kenton, OH - 1915
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $250 - $350
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Lot 279 
Victorian House - Large & Small

Grey Iron Casting Co.
Mount Joy, PA - 1899
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $175 - $225

Lot 280 
Woolworth Building - Large & Small

Kenton Hardware Company
Kenton, OH - 1915

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $175 - $225

Lot 281 
Two Skyscraper Banks

A. C. Williams Company
Ravenna, OH - 1915 - 3.5” / 5.5” T

Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $150 - $200

Lot 282 
Domed Mosque - 2nd Largest

A. C. Williams Company
Ravenna, OH - 1915 - 4.5” T

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $150 - $200

This is the scarce green stained version with gold roof.

Lot 283 
Domed Bank - Tall

Unknown Maker
American - 1915 - 5.375” T

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

This is a scarce version of a Domed Bank.  
The details are finer than the banks made 

by A. C. Williams.

Lot 284 
Domed Bank - Large

A. C. Williams Company
Ravenna, OH - 1915 - 4.75” T

Pristine Condition
Estimate: $225 - $275

The very scarce version with green stain and a gold roof.

Lot 285 
Skyscraper Bank

“Made in Canada”
Canadian - 1920 - 5.5” T
Pristine Plus Condition
Estimate: $400 - $600

Lot 286 
Skyscraper with Six Turrets 

A. C. Williams Company
Ravenna, OH - 1915 - 6.5” T

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $175 - $225

Lot 287 
Skyscraper with Clock

A. C. Williams Company
Ravenna, OH - 1915 - 5.375” T

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $300 - $400
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Lot 288 
“JHS” Town Hall Bank
Probably German - 1920’s - 9.5” T

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $350 - $450

This is a handmade Folk Art bank probably used to raise 
funds for various town functions.  The right side of the bank 
with a photograph or announcement holder that could be 

changed for the fundraising occasion.

Lot 289 
Ye Bank - Ye Jacke

British - 1893 - 8.75” L x 5.75” T
Excellent Condition
With Original Key

Estimate: $400 - $600
This Folk Art bank is probably a “Memorial” bank made for J. W. Middleton (“Jacke”), who 

laid the first stone at some English Royal Castle.  Underneath the bank there is a placard 
that reads; “This stone was not laid by the Prince of Wales” (in 1893 “Albert Edward”), but 

by J. W. Middleton M.M. Dec 16, 1893”.  A chance to own a piece of British Royal history.

Lot 290 
Edna’s Bank

English - 1890’s - 9” T
Fine Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450
This Folk Art heavy tin bank resembling a country home with two chimneys.  

Coins are deposited to the inside of the chimneys.

Lot 291 
The Gray Church

Probably American - 1890’s - 14’ T
Very Fine Condition
Some Minor Dents

Estimate: $400 - $600
This Folk Art church is probably American as it utilizes trim on the 

steeple that comes from the George Brown Company.
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Lot 294 
Swiss Chalet

Continental - 1920’s - 7.25” W x 5.5” T
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $500 - $700
This is a colorful wooden Folk Art or Cottage Industry made bank.  

It is semi-mechanical, with a built in music box that plays when 
coins are deposited.  It plays “I Want to Go a Wandering”.

Lot 295 
Musical Chalet Type Bank

American - 1880’s - 11” T
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $900 - $1200

This is a very rare and possibly unique bank depicting a Swiss Chalet, but 
the painted backdrop appears to be of the Hudson River with English 

writing.  Presently not working.

Lot 292 
The German School House

German - 1920’s - 6.25” W x 5” T
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $500 - $700
This heavy spelter bank with lettering that translates to 

German School Association.  Used to raise funds for the 
association.  The base/trap is sealed.

Lot 293 
German Elementary School

German - 1920’s - 5.5” W x 6.25” T
Excellent Condition

Estimate: $400 - $600
This bank used to raise funds for a School Association with text that 
translates to “The Fate of the Nation rests only in its own strength”.
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Lot 296 
Windmill with Yard

French - 1920’s - 7” T
Excellent Plus Condition

Estimate: $400 - $600
This example is more elaborate than most as it has a 

yard for its base.

Lot 297 
Eiffel Tower - Small

Sydenham & McOustra
English - 1910 - 8.75” T
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $800 - $1000

This is the small version in japanning with 
gold highlights.

Lot 298 
Egyptian Tomb

Maker Unknown
Probably English - 1920 - 6.375” T

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $400 - $600

This is a scarce still bank depicting the front entrance 
to an Egyptian Tomb.  Expeditions to such tombs were 

at a high point in the period 1900 - 1925.

Lot 299 
Caisse de Famille

with Double Figure Finial
French - 1920 - 13.25” T
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $800 - $1000

Lot 300 
Bank with Steps

and Ball and Claw Foot
French - 1910 - 9.75” T
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $800 - $1000

We have not seen this beautiful and dynamic 
bank before.  It has a set of wide steps and 
ball and claw foot pedestal base.  Made of 
japanned aluminum and red highlights.
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Lot 301 
Folk Art Cottage

European - 1920’s - 8” W x 8.125” T
Fine Condition

Estimate: $250 - $350
This wonderful folk art crafted bank uses sand mixed with 

paint to simulate the grass.

Lot 302 
Folk Art House with Yard

European - 1920’s - 9” W x 6” T
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $350 - $450
This is a colorfully executed Folk Art house bank.  Complete with a 

fenced in yard and shrubbery at the front.

Lot 303 
Fantastic Early “Savings Bank”

Sarah Cash Chrimes & Co.
English - 1860 - 8” W x 9.5” T

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $900 - $1200

This is one of the best, early, Cottage Industry banks that we have ever 
seen.  Meant for tracking the value of money to a youngster.  It states “A 
Penny Saved in Youth is not Mist.  But in old age it is Found Valuable, 

with its Accumulations”.

Lot 304 
Folk Art Church Bank

English - 1910 - 10.5” W x 10.5” T
Very Fine Condition

Estimate: $400 - $600
Made of sheet zinc and glass, this bank is intricate and complex.



57

Lot 305 
Banque with Yard
and Pedestal Base

French - 1905 - 8.5” Square
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $1200 - $1500

This is an elaborate French building bank.  It utilizes claw feet to make a raised 
pedestal with fenced in yard.  Each corner with a lamp post.
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Lot 306 
Independence Hall 3 in 1 - Small

Enterprise Mfg. Co.
Philadelphia, PA - 1870’s - 11.25” W

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $800 - $1000

Lot 307 
Gingerbread House

French - 1920 - 4” T
Very Fine Condition
Missing Coin Trap

Estimate: $700 - $900
This example utilizes different colors in makings its 

presence known.  It is quite lovely.

Lot 308 
The Wembley Bank
English - 1920’s - 3.375” T

Very Fine Condition
Estimate: $1500 - $1800

Wembley Banks are very scarce.  The Wembley 
Building was constructed for the Wembley 

Exhibition of 1924 - 1925.

Lot 309 
Independence Hall - Large

Enterprise Mfg. Co.
Philadelphia, PA - 1870’s - 10” T

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $700 - $900

These banks were made for the United 
States Centennial Celebration held in 

Philadelphia.

This is a far better example than 
is typically found.  Made for the 
Centennial Celebration held in 

Philadelphia.
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Lot 310 
Home Bank Deep

with Dormer Windows
J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, CT - 1870’s - 5.25” T
Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

This bank is in Excellent Plus, all original, condition.  It is painted similar to 24-b 
in the Cast Iron Building Bank Book by Peirce.  A great building bank addition.

Lot 311 
City Bank with Chimney

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1875 - 6.75” T

Fine Condition
Estimate: $800 - $1000

This is a scarce and desirable building 
bank.  It retains its original butterfly trap.

Lot 312 
City Bank with Crown

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, CT - 1875 - 5.5” T

Fine Condition
Estimate: $700 - $900
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Lot 313 
New Still Bank

On Pedestal Feet
American - 1880 - 5.5” T

Excellent Condition
Estimate: $1500 - $2000

The New Bank on Pedestal Feet is one of 
the hardest building banks to find.  Very 

few examples in good condition. Overall an 
Excellent example with minor inpaint to the red 

roof and right side stripe.

Lot 314 
Bunker Hill Zig Zag Bank

American - 1880’s - 15.75” Tall
Excelletn Condition

Estimate: $3000 - $4000
This is a rare, semi-mechanical bank made by an unknown maker to commemorate 
the site of the early Revolutionary War skirmish at Bunker Hill.  Made of cast iron, 

wood and sheet tin.  There are only 5 or 6 known examples.

Lot 315 
Old South Church Bank

Possibly made by Smith & Egge
Massachusetts - 1880’s - 9.5” Tall

Excellent Plus Condition
Estimate: $3500 - $4500

This example is significantly better than most 
and it has no cracks in the roof.  Most of the 

paper label on the steeple is intact.






